

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

No. 2016-0441

The State of New Hampshire

v.

Dominick Stanin, Sr.

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT--NORTH

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Gordon J. MacDonald
Attorney General

Sean P. Gill
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Justice Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, N.H. 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671
(15 minutes)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. The evidence of robbery..... 3

 B. Defense counsel’s inadvertent display of a photo in the courtroom. . 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. THE STATE’S EVIDENCE AND ITS FAIR INFERENCES WERE SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THAT THE DEFENDANT WAS ENGAGED IN THE COURSE OF COMMITTING A THEFT WHEN HE REACHED INTO THE VICTIM’S POCKETS, TURNED THEM INSIDE OUT, AND REMOVED THE CONTENTS..... 13

II. THE JURY WAS NOT INCURABLY TAINTED BY DEFENSE COUNSEL’S INADVERTANT DISPLAY OF A PHOTOGRAPH THAT WAS NEVER ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE. 16

 A. The trial court’s inquiry into defense counsel’s inadvertent courtroom display of a photograph was appropriate to the circumstances. 16

 B. Defense counsel’s inadvertent courtroom display of a photograph not admitted in evidence did not constitute presumptively prejudicial extrinsic communication with the jury. 23

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	21
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	24
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 227 (1954)	25, 26
<i>Remmer v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 377 (1956)	25
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	21, 26
<i>State v. Bader</i> , 148 N.H. 265 (2002)	27
<i>State v. Bathalon</i> , 146 N.H. 485 (2001)	24, 27
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 154 N.H. 345 (2006)	27
<i>State v. Crie</i> , 154 N.H. 403 (2006)	13
<i>State v. Ellison</i> , 135 N.H. 1 (1991)	28
<i>State v. Ellsworth</i> , 151 N.H. 152 (2004)	16, 17
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 164 N.H. 439 (2012)	13
<i>State v. Goupil</i> , 154 N.H. 208 (2006)	27
<i>State v. Guay</i> , 162 N.H. 375 (2011)	28
<i>State v. Kuchman</i> , 168 N.H. 779 (2016)	27

<i>State v. Lamy</i> , 158 N.H. 511 (2009)	27
<i>State v. Neeper</i> , 160 N.H. 11 (2010)	21
<i>State v. Remick</i> , 149 N.H. 745 (2003)	22
<i>State v. Rideout</i> , 143 N.H. 363 (1999).....	passim
<i>State v. Ruggiero</i> , 163 N.H. 129 (2011)	13
<i>State v. Schonarth</i> , 152 N.H. 560 (2005).....	13
<i>State v. Smart</i> , 136 N.H. 639, <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 917 (1993)	22
<i>State v. Sprague</i> , 166 N.H. 29 (2014).....	28
<i>State v. Weir</i> , 138 N.H. 671 (1994)	24
<i>United States v. Boylan</i> , 898 F.2d 230 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 849 (1990).....	23, 26
<i>United States v. Gaston-Brito</i> , 64 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1995)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Orlando</i> , 281 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2002)	26

Statutes

RSA 159:3, I(a) (2014)	2
RSA 500-A:12, II (2010).....	24
RSA 631:1, I(a) (2016)	2
RSA 636:1, I(b) (2016).....	2

RSA 636:1, II (2016) 15

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 15..... 24

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 24
